information in the unaudited condensed interim consolidated balance sheets in these financial statements.

(iii) Changes to accounting policies

The Company has changed certain accounting policies to be consistent with IFRS as is expected to be
effective on December 31, 2011, the Company’s first annual IFRS reporting date. The changes to its
accounting policies have resulted in certain changes to the recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities,
equity, revenue and expenses within its financial statements.

(iv) Presentation

Certain amounts in the unaudited condensed interim consolidated statements of balance sheet, statements of
income and comprehensive income and statements of cash flows have been reclassified to conform to the
presentation adopted under IFRS.

- 21 -

NWT URANIUM CORP.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

20. Conversion to IFRS (continued)

(v) Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP (continued)

The January 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP consolidated balance sheet has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

January 1, 2010

Effect of
Canadian transition to

GAAP IFRS IFRS

Assets

Current
Cash and cash equivalents $ 5,360,698 $ - $ 5,360,698
Amounts receivable and prepaid expenses 488,091 - 488,091
Income taxes recoverable 1,453,751 - 1,453,751
Current portion of loan receivable 10,050 - 10,050

7,312,590 - 7,312,590

Loan receivable 196,079 - 196,079

Property and equipment 19,497 - 19,497

Other investments 1,987,500 - 1,987,500

Investment in Uru Metals Limited 20,742,448 - 20,742,448

$ 30,258,114 $ - $ 30,258,114

Liabilities and Equity

Current
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 139,116 $ - $ 139,116

Equity 30,118,998 - 30,118,998

$ 30,258,114 $ - $ 30,258,114

- 22 -

NWT URANIUM CORP.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

20. Conversion to IFRS (continued)

(v) Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP (continued)

The March 31, 2010 Canadian GAAP consolidated balance sheet has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

March 31, 2010

Effect of
Canadian transition to

GAAP IFRS IFRS

Assets

Current
Cash and cash equivalents $ 17,376,797 $ - $ 17,376,797
Amounts receivable and prepaid expenses 468,067 - 468,067
Income taxes recoverable 535,751 - 535,751
Current portion of loan receivable 10,209 - 10,209

18,390,824 - 18,390,824

Loan receivable 189,507 - 189,507

Property and equipment 58,786 - 58,786

Other investments 2,050,500 - 2,050,500

Investment in Uru Metals Limited 11,726,094 - 11,726,094

$ 32,415,711 $ - $ 32,415,711

Liabilities and Equity

Current
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 117,740 $ - $ 117,740

Equity 32,297,971 - 32,297,971

$ 32,415,711 $ - $ 32,415,711

- 23 -

NWT URANIUM CORP.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

20. Conversion to IFRS (continued)

(v) Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP (continued)

The December 31, 2010 Canadian GAAP consolidated balance sheet has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

December 31, 2010

Effect of
Canadian transition to

GAAP IFRS IFRS

Assets

Current
Cash and cash equivalents $ 19,593,946 $ - $ 19,593,946
Amounts receivable and prepaid expenses 68,416 - 68,416
Income taxes recoverable 1,894,751 - 1,894,751
Current portion of loan receivable 9,996 - 9,996

21,567,109 - 21,567,109

Deferred income tax asset 1,531,900 - 1,531,900

Loan receivable 187,022 - 187,022

Property and equipment 62,237 - 62,237

Other investments 11,309,001 - 11,309,001

Investment in Uru Metals Limited 5,096,041 - 5,096,041

$ 39,753,310 $ - $ 39,753,310

Liabilities and Equity

Current
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 202,974 $ - $ 202,974
Income taxes payable 2,803,800 - 2,803,800

3,006,774 - 3,006,774

Equity 36,746,536 - 36,746,536

$ 39,753,310 $ - $ 39,753,310

- 24 -

NWT URANIUM CORP.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

20. Conversion to IFRS (continued)

(v) Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP (continued)

The Canadian GAAP unaudited condensed consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income for
the three months ended March 31, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Three months ended March 31, 2010

Effect of
Canadian transition to

GAAP IFRS IFRS

Expenses
General and administrative expenses $ 416,823 $ - $ 416,823

Net loss for the period before the following: (416,823) - (416,823)
Dividend income 12,539,565 - 12,539,565
Interest income 4,655 - 4,655

Net income before provision for corporate taxes: 12,127,397 - 12,127,397

Provision for corporate taxes
Current income taxes 918,000 - 918,000
Future income taxes  421,702 - 421,702

1,339,702 - 1,339,702

Net income for the period 10,787,695 - 10,787,695
Other comprehensive loss:
Net unrealized loss on available-for-sale investments, net of tax (8,608,722) - (8,608,722)

Net comprehensive income for the period $ 2,178,973 $ - $ 2,178,973

- 25 -

NWT URANIUM CORP.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

20. Conversion to IFRS (continued)

(v) Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP (continued)

The Canadian GAAP unaudited condensed consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income for
the period ended December 31, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Period ended December 31, 2010

Effect of
Canadian transition to

GAAP IFRS IFRS

Expenses
General and administrative expenses $ 3,827,579 $ - $ 3,827,579

Net loss for the period before the following: (3,827,579) - (3,827,579)
Dividend income 21,983,532 - 21,983,532
Interest income 72,423 - 72,423
Loss on sale of investment in Uru Metals Limited (49,791) - (49,791)
Gain on sale of investment in mineral company 500,033 - 500,033

Net income before provision for corporate taxes: 18,678,618 - 18,678,618

Provision for corporate taxes
Current income taxes 2,803,800 - 2,803,800
Future income taxes  239,600 - 239,600

3,043,400 - 3,043,400

Net income for the period 15,635,218 - 15,635,218
Other comprehensive loss:
Net unrealized loss on available-for-sale investments, net of tax (10,977,571) - (10,977,571)
Reclassification of unrealized gain on available-for-sale

investment to income 28,271 - 28,271

Net comprehensive income for the period $ 4,685,918 $ - $ 4,685,918

- 26 -

NWT URANIUM CORP.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

20. Conversion to IFRS (continued)

(v) Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP (continued)

The Canadian GAAP unaudited condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the three months ended
March 31, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Three months ended March 31, 2010

Effect of
Canadian transition to

GAAP IFRS IFRS

Cash provided by (used in)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income for the period $ 10,787,695 $ - $ 10,787,695
Deferred income taxes 421,702 - 421,702
Depreciation 2,461 - 2,461
Changes in non-cash working capital items:

Amounts receivable and prepaid expenses 20,024 - 20,024
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (21,376) - (21,376)
Income taxes recoverable 918,000 - 918,000
Loan receivable 6,414 - 6,414

12,134,920 - 12,134,920

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property and equipment (41,750) - (41,750)
Purchase of investment in Uru Metals Limited (77,071) - (77,071)

(118,821) - (118,821)

Change in cash 12,016,099 - 12,016,099
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 5,360,698 - 5,360,698

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 17,376,797 $ - $ 17,376,797

- 27 -

NWT URANIUM CORP.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

20. Conversion to IFRS (continued)

(v) Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP (continued)

The Canadian GAAP unaudited condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the period ended
December 31, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Period ended December 31, 2010

Effect of
Canadian transition to

GAAP IFRS IFRS

Cash provided by (used in)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income for the period $ 15,635,218 $ - $ 15,635,218
Share-based payment 1,314,720 - 1,314,720
Deferred income taxes 239,600 - 239,600
Shares received in lieu of dividend income (9,823,064) - (9,823,064)
Share paid in lieu of bonus 461,000 - 461,000
Loss on sale of investment of Uru Metals Limited 49,791 - 49,791
Gain on sale of investment in mineral company (500,033) - (500,033)
Depreciation 10,569 - 10,569
Changes in non-cash working capital items:

Amounts receivable and prepaid expenses 419,675 - 419,675
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 63,858 - 63,858
Income taxes recoverable 2,362,800 - 2,362,800
Loan receivable 9,111 - 9,111

10,243,245 - 10,243,245

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Exercise of options 165,900 - 165,900

165,900 - 165,900

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property and equipment (53,309) - (53,309)
Purchase of other investments (2,045,098) - (2,045,098)
Purchase of investment in Uru Metals Limited (77,071) - (77,071)
Proceeds from sale of investment in Uru Metals Limited 58,339 - 58,339
Proceeds from sale of investment in mineral company 5,941,242 - 5,941,242

3,824,103 - 3,824,103

Change in cash 14,233,248 - 14,233,248
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 5,360,698 - 5,360,698

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 19,593,946 $ - $ 19,593,946

- 28 -